OP \$65.00 4680634

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM567975

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Big "R" Manufacturing, LLC | | 03/13/2020 | Limited Liability Company: COLORADO |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Agent | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd. | | |
| Internal Address: | MAC D 1109-019 | | |
| City: | Charlotte | | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | | |
| Postal Code: | 28262 | | |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type Number | | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 4680634 | BIG R BRIDGE | | |
| Registration Number: | 5472867 | SPEC A BRIDGE | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4046856880

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-3580
Email: lvirts@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lorna J. Virts - Smith Gambrell

Address Line 1: 1230 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3100

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lorna J. Virts |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /s/Lorna J. Virts |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/19/2020 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=First Lien - Trademark Security Agreement (Big R) - EXECUTED#page1.tif source=First Lien - Trademark Security Agreement (Big R) - EXECUTED#page2.tif source=First Lien - Trademark Security Agreement (Big R) - EXECUTED#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006895 FRAME: 0985 source=First Lien - Trademark Security Agreement (Big R) - EXECUTED#page4.tif source=First Lien - Trademark Security Agreement (Big R) - EXECUTED#page5.tif source=First Lien - Trademark Security Agreement (Big R) - EXECUTED#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006895 FRAME: 0986

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made this 13th day of March, 2020, by and among **BIG** "R" **MANUFACTURING**, **LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company, **CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC**, an Ohio limited liability company (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, together, "<u>Grantors</u>"), and **WELLS FARGO BANK**, **NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("<u>Wells Fargo</u>"), in its capacity as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Restated First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of November 15, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among QUIKRETE Holdings, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (each of such Lenders, together with its successors and assigns, is referred to hereinafter as a "Lender") and Agent, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations to the Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Restated First Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2016 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantors hereby unconditionally grant, assign, and pledge to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of each Grantor's respective right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

all domestic, foreign and multinational trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, Internet domain names, other indicia of origin or source identification, and general intangibles of a like nature, whether registered or unregistered, and with respect to any and all of the foregoing:

SGR/22077677.4

- (i) all registrations and applications for registration thereof including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto,
 - (ii) all extension and renewals thereof,
- (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing,
- (iv) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, or other violation thereof,
- (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and
- (vi) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Trademark Collateral include or the security interest granted hereunder attach to any "intent-to-use" trademark application to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration issuing from such intent-to-use trademark application under applicable federal law, provided that upon filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office of an amendment to allege use pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or a statement of use under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d) (or any successor provisions), such intent-to-use application shall be considered Trademark Collateral.

- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by each Grantor to Agent, the other Secured Parties or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving either Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall

deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

6. <u>CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN <u>SECTION 29</u> OF THE GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.

[Signature Page Follows]

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006895 FRAME: 0989 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

| GRANTORS: | BIG "R" MANUFACTURING, LLC |
|-----------|---|
| | By: Contech Engineered Solutions LLC, Sole Member |
| | By: QUIKRETE Holdings, Inc., Sole Member |
| | |
| | |
| | By: U V |
| | Name: David V. Jones |
| | Title: Chief Financial Officer |
| | CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC |
| | By: QUIKRETE Holdings, Inc., Sole Member |
| | /m³} |
| | |
| | By: 4 1 |
| | Name: David J. Jones |
| | Title: Chief Financial Officer |
| AGENT: | ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: |
| | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL |
| | ASSOCIATION, a national banking association |
| | · · · |
| | By: |
| | Name: |
| | Title: |

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

| GRANTORS: | BIG "R" MANUFACTURING, LLC | | | |
|-----------|---|--|--|--|
| | By: Contech Engineered Solutions LLC, Sole Member | | | |
| | By: QUIKRETE Holdings, Inc., Sole Member | | | |
| | | | | |
| | By: | | | |
| | Name: David T. Jones | | | |
| | Title: Chief Financial Officer | | | |
| | CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC | | | |
| | By: QUIKRETE Holdings, Inc., Sole Member | | | |
| | | | | |
| | By: | | | |
| | Name: David T. Jones | | | |
| | Title: Chief Financial Officer | | | |
| AGENT: | ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: | | | |
| | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL | | | |
| | ASSOCIATION, a national banking association | | | |
| | - (1) No B (1) | | | |
| | By: William Nixon Title: Senior Vice Prevident | | | |
| | Name: William Nixon | | | |
| | Title: Senior Vice President | | | |

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered Trademarks

| Title | Reg. Number | Reg. Date | Туре | Owner | Image |
|--|----------------|------------|----------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|
| BIG R BRIDGE | 4680634 | 2/3/2015 | Trademark, Service Mark | Big "R" Manufacturing, LLC | BIG R BRIDGE |
| Spec A bridge | 5472867 | 5/22/2018 | Trademark | Big "R" Manufacturing, LLC | SPEC_ABRIDGE |
| Vistawall MSE Structural Wall System | 4069011 | 12/13/2011 | Trademark | Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | VISTAWALL MSE STOCKURAL WAIL Systems |
| Grid-Strip | 4385619 | 8/13/2013 | Trademark | Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | GRID-STRIP |
| Track-Strip | 4467936 | 1/14/2014 | Trademark | Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | TRACK-STRIP |
| CASCADE SEPARATOR | 5927740 | 12/3/2019 | Trademark | Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | CASCADE SEPARATOR |
| VENTOS WIND ENERGY FOUNDATIONS | 5729218 | 4/16/2019 | Service Mark | Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | VENTOS WIND ENERGY FOUNDATIONS |
| TRUSSCOAT | 5588237 | 10/16/2018 | Trademark | Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | TRUSSCOAT |

Un-Registered Trademarks

| AIL Mining | AIL Soundwalls |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Bridge Decking Planks | Super•Cor |
| Bolt-A-Plate | Tunable Bridge |
| Bolt-A-Bin | The Edge |
| Bolt-A-Face | Ultra•Cor |
| Big R Guards | |
| Big R Deer Guards | |
| Big R Bison Guards | |
| Big R Pig Guards | |
| Big R Zoo Guards | |
| Big R Javelina Guards | |
| Big R Tortoise Guards | |
| Big R Buffalo Guards | |
| Big R Mud Guards | |
| Big R Creek Guards | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006895 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 03/19/2020